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Installation Instructions — Caretaker
Instructions d'installation — Caretaker
Instrucciones de instalacion — Caretaker

A WARNING

Risk of Fire, Electrical Shock, Cuts or other Casualty Hazards- Installation and maintenance of this
product must be performed by a qualified electrician. This product must be installed in accordance
with the applicable installation code by a person familiar with the construction and operation of the
product and hazards involved.

& Risk of Fire and Electric Shock- Make certain power is OFF before starting installation or attempting

any maintenance. Disconnect power at fuse or circuit breaker.
Risk of Fire- Refer to product label for specific minimum supply conductor requirements.

Risk of Burn- Disconnect power and allow fixture to cool before handling or servicing.

. Risk of Personal Injury- Fixture may become damaged and/or unstable if not installed properly.

Failure to comply with these instructions may result in death, serious bodily injury and property damage.
DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY: Cooper Lighting Solutions assumes no liability for damages or losses of any kind
that may arise from the improper, careless, or negligent installation, handling or use of this product.

NOTICE: Green ground wire provided in proper location. Do not relocate.

ATTENTION Receiving Department: Note actual fixture description of any shortage or noticeable damage on
delivery receipt. File claim for common carrier (LTL) directly with carrier. Claims for concealed damage must be
filed within 15 days of delivery. All damaged material, complete with original packing must be retained.

Safety: This fixture must be wired in accordance with the National Electrical Code and applicable local codes and
ordinances. Proper grounding is required to insure personal safety. Carefully observe grounding procedure under
installation section.

APPLICATIONS: This lighting fixture is designed for outdoor lighting services, and should not be used in area
of limited ventilation or inside high ambient temperature enclosures. It must be stored in a dry location prior to
installation. Do not expose lighting fixture to rain, dust or other environmental conditions prior to installation
and insertion of photo control or shorting cap (if so equipped). Best results will be obtained if installed and
maintained according to the following recommendations.
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Installation Instructions — Caretaker

Wall/Pole Mount
Tools Required

1/2" Socket wrench, 7/16" Socket wrench, drill, 3/16" drill
bit.

1. Use a 1/2" socket wrench to remove wall/pole mount
bracket from fixture and set aside two fixture mounting
bolts and wire shield. Discard pipe clamp bracket.
(Figure 1.)

2. Determine mounting surface and pre-drill lag bolt
locations.

- Wall/Square Pole Mount: Place bracket (wall/sq pole
mount) face against mounting surface with bracket
arrow pointing up. (Figure 2.)

+ Wood Pole Mount: Place bracket (wood pole mount)
face against pole with bracket arrow pointing up.
(Figure 3.)

3. Using 7/16" socket drive four lag bolts (provided) where
indicated. Tighten bolts to approx. 6-8 ft-lbs.

Note: Ensure provided lag screws are compatible with
anchor material and anchor material is capable of
withstanding required torque.

Note: Do not use holes labeled "“luminaire” to fasten
bracket to mounting surface.

4. With supply wires pulled through 1/2" conduit hole
6" to 8" slide fixture down over bracket and ensure
support tab is correctly positioned inside the housing
wall cavity.

5. Using 1/2" socket, install wire shield as shown with
the two fixture mounting bolts up through the wall/pole
bracket and into luminaire. If connection to conduit hole
in the bottom of mounting bracket is preferred, remove
the knockout tab on the wire shield. Tighten to 6-8
ft-lbs. (Figure 4 & Figure 5.)

(4)1/4" X 2"
Long Lag Bolts

Figure 2.

(4)1/4" X 2"
Long Lag Bolts

Figure 3.
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Figure 1.
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Knockout In Wire Shield For
Conduit Connection

(2) Mounting Bolts

Figure 5.

Pipe Mount

Tools Required: 1/2" socket wrench.

1. Usea 1/2" socket wrench to remove pipe clamp
bracket from fixture and set aside two fixture mounting
bolts. Discard wall/pole mount bracket and wire shield.
(Figure 1.)

2. Re-attach pipe clamp bracket leaving enough space to
allow the mounting pipe to slide onto desired leveling
step.

3. With supply wires pulled through mounting pipe 6" to
8" tighten the two fixture mounting bolts using 1/2"
socket. Tighten to 6-8 ft-lbs. (Figure 6.)

Wiring
Tools Required: Philips or Flathead Screwdriver.

1. Open fixture using screwdriver and allow access door
to hang from ground tether. (Figure 7)

2. Make wiring connections inside the housing. Refer to
wiring diagram for power connections. Connect the
supply wires to the appropriate luminaire leads with the
supplied wire nuts. (Figure 8.)

3. Position and secure all wires away from all other
electrical components.

4. Slide access door tab under optic plate and close
access door. Be sure not to pinch any wires. Tighten
door screw (25-30 in-Ibs).

Photocontrol (Shipped Uninstalled)
Tools Required: Flathead screwdriver.

1. Loosen two flathead screws enough to allow rotation
of the receptacle.

2. Insert screwdriver into center slot and rotate receptacle
until indicator arrow points north or desired direction.
Tighten screws.

3. Insert the photocontrol (or shorting cap) into receptacle
and twist into locked position.
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Figure 6.
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Figure 8. Wiring Diagram
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Directives d'installation — Caretaker

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique, de coupure ou d'autres accidents de personne — Linstallation
et I'entretien de ce produit doivent étre effectués par un électricien qualifié. Ce produit doit étre installé
conformément aux régles d’installation en vigueur par une personne familiére avec la construction et le
fonctionnement du produit ainsi qu’avec les risques inhérents.

Risque d’incendie et de décharge électrique — Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique est HORS
TENSION avant de commencer l'installation ou de tenter d’en faire I'entretien. Mettez I'alimentation
électrique hors tension depuis le fusible ou le disjoncteur.

Risque d’incendie — Consultez I'étiquette du produit pour connaitre les exigences minimums du
conducteur d’alimentation.

Risque de briilure — Débranchez la source d’alimentation et laissez refroidir le luminaire avant de procéder
a son entretien ou a sa manipulation.

Risques de blessures — Le luminaire peut étre endommagé et/ou instable s’il n’est pas installé
correctement.
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La désobéissance aux instructions suivantes représente un risque de blessures graves ou mortelles et de
dommages matériels.

EXONERATION DE RESPONSABILITE : Cooper Lighting Solutions n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les
dommages ou pertes de quelque nature que ce soit pouvant découler d'une installation, d'une manipulation ou
d’une utilisation inappropriée, imprudente ou négligente de ce produit.

AVIS : Le fil vert de mise a la terre se trouve au bon endroit. Ne le déplacez pas.

ATTENTION Service de la réception : Veuillez fournir une description de tout élément manquant ou de tout dommage
au luminaire constaté au bordereau de réception. Soumettez une réclamation de transporteur public (chargement
partiel) directement aupres du transporteur. Les réclamations pour avaries occultes doivent étre faites dans les

15 jours suivant la réception. Tout le matériel endommagé ainsi que I’'emballage d’origine doivent étre conservés.

Sécurité : Le cablage du luminaire doit étre conforme au Code national de I'électricité, aux lois et reglements locaux
en vigueur. Une mise a la terre adéquate est requise afin d’assurer votre sécurité. Respectez soigneusement la
procédure de mise a la terre du chapitre d’installation.

APPLICATIONS : Ce luminaire a été congu pour I'éclairage extérieur et ne doit pas étre utilisé dans un endroit

peu ventilé ou dans des enceintes ou la température ambiante est élevée. Il doit étre rangé dans un endroit

sec en attendant son installation. N'exposez pas le luminaire a la pluie, a la poussiere ou a d’autres conditions
environnementales avant l'installation et I'insertion de I'interrupteur photoélectrique ou de la fiche de mise en court-
circuit (si le luminaire en est équipé). Les résultats seront meilleurs si le luminaire est installé et entretenu selon les
recommandations suivantes.

Montage mural ou sur poteau
Outils requis

Clé a douille de 12,7 mm (1/2 po), clé a douille de 11,1 mm
(7/16 po) et une méche de 4,8 mm (3/16 po).

1. Utilisez la clé a douille de 12,7 mm (1/2 po) pour
retirer le support de montage mural ou sur poteau
du luminaire et conservez les deux (2) boulons de
montage du luminaire et la grille protectrice. Jetez le
support du collier pour tuyau. (Figure 1.)

(2) boulons de
montage

Support
universel

Collier pour
tuyau

Grille
protectrice

Figure 1.
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2. Déterminez la surface de montage et faites des avant-
trous aux emplacements des tire-fonds.

- Montage mural ou sur poteau carré : Placez le
support (montage mural/poteau carré) de fagon a ce
que la face soit contre la surface de montage. La
fleche du support doit pointer vers le haut. (Figure 2.)

- Montage sur poteau en bois : Placez le support
(montage sur poteau de bois) de fagon a ce que la
face soit contre le poteau. La fléche du support doit
pointer vers le haut. (Figure 3.)

3. Utilisez la douille de 11,1 mm (7/16 po) pour installer les
quatre (4) tire-fonds (fournis), comme montré. Serrez
les tire-fonds a un couple d'environ 8 a 11 Nm
(6 a 8 pi-lb).

Note: Assurez-vous que les tire-fonds sont compatibles
avec le matériel d'ancrage et que le matériel
d’ancrage puis supporter le couple de serrage requis.

Note: N'utilisez pas les trous marqués « luminaire » pour
fixer le support a la surface de montage.

4. Lorsque les fils d'alimentation sont acheminés a travers
un trou de conduit de 12,7 mm (1/2 po) de 152,4 a
203,2 mm (6 a 8 po), glissez le luminaire vers le bas
et sur le support et assurez-vous que la languette est
correctement placée a l'intérieur de la cavité murale.

5. Avec la douille de 12,7 mm (1/2 po), installez la grille
protectrice comme montré en utilisant les deux
boulons de montage du luminaire au haut du support
mural/poteau et dans le luminaire. Si vous préférez
effectuer le raccordement par le trou du conduit au bas
du support de montage, retirez la languette poinconnée
de la grille protectrice. Serrez a un couple de 8 a 11 Nm
(6 & 8 pi-Ib). (Figures 4 et 5.)
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Directives d'installation — Caretaker

Montage sur poteau
Outils requis : Cl¢é a douille de 12,7 mm (1/2 po).

1. Utilisez la clé a douille de 12,7 mm (1/2 po) pour
retirer le collier pour tuyau du support du luminaire
et conservez les deux (2) boulons de montage.
Jetez le support de montage mural/poteau et la grille
protectrice. (Figure 1.)

2. Réinstallez le collier pour tuyau en laissant
suffisamment d’espace pour permettre le glissement
du tuyau de montage jusqu’au point de nivellement.

3. Lorsque les fils d'alimentation sont acheminés dans
un tuyau de montage de 152,4 a 203,2 mm (6 a 8 po),
serrez les deux (2) boulons de montage du luminaire
avec la douille de 12,7 mm (1/2 po). Serrez a un couple
de 8a 11 Nm (6 a 8 pi-Ib). (Figure 6.)

Cablage

Outils requis : Tournevis cruciforme ou a téte plate.

1. Ouvrez le luminaire a I'aide du tournevis et laissez
pendre la porte d'accés sur la charniére. (Figure 7)

2. Effectuez les raccords de cablage a l'intérieur du
caisson. Consultez le schéma de céblage pour
effectuer les raccords électriques. Raccordez les fils
d'alimentation aux fils appropriés du luminaire en
utilisant les capuchons de connexion fournis. (Figure 8.)

3. Placez et éloignez tous les fils des autres composants
électriques.

4. Glissez la languette de la porte d'acces sous la plaque
d'optique puis fermez la porte d'acces. Assurez-vous
gu’aucun fil n'est coincé. Serrez la vis de la porte a un
couple de 2,8 a 3,4 Nm (25 a 30 po/lb).

Interrupteur photo-électrique (livré installé)

Outils requis : Tournevis a téte plate.

1. Desserrez les deux vis a téte plate pour permettre la
rotation du réceptacle.

2. Insérez un tournevis au centre de la fente et tournez le
réceptacle jusqu’a la fleche pointe vers le nord ou dans
la direction désirée. Serrez les vis.

3. Insérez l'interrupteur photo-électrique (ou fiche de mise
en court-circuit) dans le réceptacle et tournez-le pour le
verrouiller en place.
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(2) boulons de montage

Figure 6.
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Figure 8. Schéma de cablage
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/\ ADVERTENCIA

Riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica, cortes u otros riesgos de accidentes- La instalacion y el
mantenimiento de este producto deben ser realizados por un electricista calificado. Este producto debe
ser instalado de acuerdo con el cédigo de instalacidon correspondiente por una persona familiarizada con
la construccion y el funcionamiento del producto y los riesgos involucrados.

Riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica- Asegurese de que la energia esté desconectada antes de
comenzar la instalacion o intentar realizar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento. Desconecte la energia en el
fusible o en el disyuntor.

Riesgo de incendio: Consulte la etiqueta del producto para conocer los requisitos minimos especificos del
conductor de suministro.

Riesgo de quemadura: Desconecte la energia y permita que la luminaria se enfrie antes de manipularla o
repararla.

Riesgo de lesiones fisicas: la luminaria puede danarse o convertirse en un objeto inestable si no se instala
correctamente.

> BB

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede ocasionar la muerte, lesiones corporales graves y daios a la
propiedad.

RENUNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDAD: Cooper Lighting Solutions no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daios
o pérdidas de ningun tipo que puedan surgir por la instalacion, manipulacién o uso inadecuado, descuidado o
negligente de este producto.

AVISO: El tornillo de conexidn a tierra verde ya esta ubicado correctamente. No lo cambie de ubicacion.

ATENCION Departamento receptor: Observe la descripcidn real de la luminaria para tomar nota de cualquier faltante
o dano notable en el recibo de entrega. Presente un reclamo de transporte comun (LTL) directamente al transportista.
Los reclamos por dahos ocultos se deben presentar dentro de los 15 dias de la entrega. Se debe conservar todo el
material danado, incluido el embalaje original.

Seguridad: Esta luminaria debe cablearse de conformidad con el Cédigo Eléctrico Nacional y las ordenanzas y
los codigos locales aplicables. Se requiere una adecuada conexidén a tierra para garantizar la seguridad personal.
Consulte atentamente el procedimiento de conexion a tierra en la seccidon de instalacion.

APLICACIONES: Esta luminaria estad disenada para un servicio de iluminacién en exteriores y no deberia utilizarse en
un area de poca ventilacién o dentro de recintos con alta temperatura ambiente. Debe almacenarse en una ubicacién
seca antes de su instalacion. No exponga la luminaria a la lluvia, el polvo u otras condiciones medioambientales
antes de su instalacion e insercion del fotocontrol o tapa de cortocircuito (si asi viniera equipada). Obtendra mejores
resultados si la instala y le realiza el servicio de mantenimiento de acuerdo con las siguientes recomendaciones.

Montaje en pared / poste
Herramientas requeridas

Llave de tubo de 1/2 pulgada, llave de tubo de 7/16 pulgada,
taladro, broca de 3/16 pulgada.

1. Use una llave de tubo de 1/2 "para quitar el soporte de
montaje en pared / poste del accesorio y deje a un lado
dos pernos de montaje del accesorio y un blindaje de
alambre. Deseche la abrazadera de sujecion del tubo.
(Figura 1.)

(2) Tornillos de
montaje

Soporte
universal

Abrazadera
para tubos

Protector
de alambre

Figura 1.
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Instrucciones de instalacion — Caretaker

2. Determine la superficie de montaje y perfore
previamente las ubicaciones de los pernos de demora.

- Montaje en pared / poste cuadrado: Coloque el
soporte (montaje en pared / poste cuadrado) contra la
superficie de montaje con la flecha del soporte hacia
arriba. (Figura 2.)

- Montaje de poste de madera: Coloque el soporte
(montaje en poste de madera) con la flecha del
soporte hacia arriba. (Figura 3.)

3. Usando un zécalo de 7/16 ' coloque cuatro pernos de
retraso (provistos) donde se indique. Apriete los pernos
a aprox. De 6 a 8 ft. Ibs.

Nota: Asegurese de que los tornillos de presién provistos
sean compatibles con el material de anclaje y que el
material de anclaje sea capaz de soportar el torque
requerido.

Nota: No use los orificios con la etiqueta "luminaria" para
sujetar el soporte a la superficie de montaje.

4. Con los cables de alimentacion tirados a través del
orificio del conducto de 1/2 pulg. de 6 pulg. a 8 pulg.,
deslice la luminaria hacia abajo sobre el soporte y
asegurese de que la pestana de soporte esté colocada
correctamente dentro de la cavidad de la pared de la
carcasa.

5. Usando el zécalo de 1/2 pulg., instale el blindaje de
alambre como se muestra con los dos pernos de
montaje de la luminaria a través del soporte de pared
/ poste y en la luminaria. Si se prefiere la conexién al
orificio del conducto en la parte inferior del soporte de
montaje, retire la pestana ciega del protector del cable.
Apriete a 6-8 pies-libras. (Figura 4 y Figura 5.)

(4) Tornillos
largos de 1/4 x
2 pulgadas

Orificio de conducto
de 1/2 pulgada soporte
Figura 2.
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Orificio de conducto
de 1/2 pulgada

(4) Tornillos largos
de 1/4 x 2 pulgadas

Figura 3.

(2) Tornillos
de montaje

del cable para
la conexion del
conducto g

Figura 4.

Hunda el protector del
cable para la conexién del
conducto

(2) Tornillos de montaje

Figura 5.

Montaje en poste
Herramientas necesarias: Llave de tubo de 1/2 pulg.

1. Use una llave de tubo de 1/2 pulg. para quitar el
soporte de sujecién de la tuberia de la luminaria y
deje a un lado dos pernos de montaje del accesorio.
Deseche el soporte de montaje en pared / poste y el
protector de alambre. (Figura 1.)

2. Vuelva a colocar el soporte de la abrazadera de la
tuberia dejando espacio suficiente para permitir que la
tuberia de montaje se deslice en el paso de nivelacion
deseado.

3. Con los cables de alimentacion tirados a través del tubo
de montaje de 6 a 8 pulgadas, apriete los dos pernos
de montaje del accesorio con un zocalo de 1/2 pulg.
Apriete a 6-8 pies-libras. (Figura 6.)

Cableado

Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador de cabeza plana o
Phillips (estrella).

1. Abra la luminaria con un destornillador y deje que la
puerta de acceso cuelgue del piso. (Figura 7)

2. Haga las conexiones de cableado dentro de la cubierta.
Remitase a los diagramas de cableado para ver la
conexion de la alimentacion. Conecte los cables de
suministro a los cables apropiados de la luminaria con
las tuercas de cable suministradas. (Figura 8.)

3. Coloque y asegure todos los cables lejos de todos los
demads componentes eléctricos.

4. Deslice la pestana de la puerta de acceso debajo de la
placa 6ptica y cierre la puerta de acceso. Asegurese de
no pellizcar los cables. Apriete el tornillo de la puerta
(25-30 in-Ibs).

Fotocontrol (Se envia desinstalado).
Herramientas requeridas: Destornillador de cabeza plana

1. Afloje los dos (2) tornillos de cabeza plana para permitir
la rotacién del receptaculo.

2. Inserte el destornillador en la ranura central y gire
el receptaculo hasta que la flecha apunte hacia la
direccion deseada. Vuelva a ajustar los tornillos.

3. Inserte el control fotoeléctrico (o tapdn) en el

receptaculo y gire a la posicién de bloqueo.

Instrucciones de instalacion — Caretaker

(2) Tornillos de montaje

Figura 6.

Barrera de cerramiento con
ranura para cables entrantes

Figura 7.

(3) Tuercas de alambre
(provistas)

Blanconeutro

Suministro Neutral

Linea de
suministro (en vivo)

Linea Negra
(en vivo)

Conexion a tierra
de la alimentacion

Verde (tierra)

Figura 8. Diagrama de cableado
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FCC Statement
Declaration of Conformity

Note: This equipment has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a Class
A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of

the FCC Rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is
operated in a commercial environment. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to
cause harmful interference in which case
the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

Enoncé de la FCC
Déclaration de conformité

Remarque : Cet équipement a été mis a I'essai
et déclaré conforme aux limites établies pour
un dispositif numérique de catégorie A en
vertu de I'article 15 des reglements de la FCC.
Ces limites sont congues pour assurer une
protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage
nuisible lorsque I'équipement fonctionne
dans un environnement commercial. Cet
équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre
de I'énergie radioélectrique et, s'il n'est

pas installé et utilisé conformément aux
instructions, il peut créer des parasites
nuisibles aux communications radio.
Lutilisation de cet équipement dans une
installation résidentielle est susceptible

de provoquer des interférences nuisibles,
auquel cas l'utilisateur devra corriger ces
interférences a ses propres frais.

Declaracion de la FCC
Declaracion de conformidad

Nota: Se ha probado este equipo y se ha
determinado que cumple con los limites

para un dispositivo digital de Clase A, de
conformidad con la Seccién 15 de las normas
de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para
proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra
interferencias perjudiciales cuando el equipo
se opera en un entorno comercial. Este equipo
genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza

de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones,
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en
las comunicaciones de radio. Es probable que
el funcionamiento de este equipo en un area
residencial cause interferencia perjudicial, en
cuyo caso el usuario debera corregirla a su
propio costo.

Warranties and Limitation of Liability
Please refer to www.cooperlighting.com/legal for our terms and conditions.

Garanties et limitation de responsabilité

Veuillez consulter le site www.cooperlighting.com/legal pour obtenir les conditions générales.

Garantias y Limitacion de Responsabilidad

Visite www.cooperlighting.com/legal para conocer nuestros términos y condiciones.
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